# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM718504

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Huntington National Bank		03/31/2022	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WAXMAN CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP INC.		
Street Address:	24460 Aurora Road		
City:	Bedford Heights		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	44146		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2478282	SILENT FLUSH
Registration Number:	2567408	BODY MOODS
Registration Number:	0959654	PLUMB CRAFT
Registration Number:	1795479	PLUMBKING
Registration Number:	1822584	SILENT SAM
Registration Number:	1824318	SPRAY SENSATIONS
Registration Number:	2975446	HYDROSPIN
Registration Number:	1919552	AQUALIFE
Registration Number:	3126839	EXPERIENCE THE SENSATION OF SPIRALING WA
Registration Number:	5060835	MAXCLEAN
Registration Number:	5065039	TWISTJET SPIRALING WATER TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3220700	RAINSPLASH
Registration Number:	2075697	PLUMBER'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	3276981	THE DRENCH ZONE
Registration Number:	0885724	MR. FLAPPER
Registration Number:	3878365	PERFECT FLUSH

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0460** 

900685380

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: Todd A. Benni

Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE EAST, SUITE 2100

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Donielle RobinsonSIGNATURE:/donielle robinson/DATE SIGNED:04/01/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Waxman - Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Homewerks Sale) (10229916x7AB84)#page1.tif

source=Waxman - Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Homewerks Sale) (10229916x7AB84)#page2.tif

source=Waxman - Executed Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (Homewerks Sale)

(10229916x7AB84)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0461

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

March 31, 2022

WHEREAS. Waxman Consumer Products Group Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). pursuant to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 30, 2018 ("IP Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office granted to The Huntington National Bank, a national banking association, together with its successors and assigns ("Huntington"), a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including without limitation the intellectual property listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Released IP");

WHEREAS, Grantor, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 31, 2022 ("APA"), by and between Grantor and Homeworks Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser") sold to Purchaser and Purchaser purchased certain of Grantor's assets, other than Excluded Assets (as defined in the APA) (such purchased assets, the "Acquired Assets");

WHEREAS, Huntington wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, all of Huntington's liens upon and right, title and interest in and to the Released IP;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Huntington hereby terminates and releases, without representation or warranty. all of Huntington's liens upon and right, title and interest in and to the Released IP.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Huntington has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of the date first set forth above.

The Huntington National Bank

4th Murray

Title: Senior Vice President

(10228210: )

RECORDED: 04/01/2022